
~E 
cfflrfr 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

May 10, 2017 

To: 

Contact: 

Subject: 

Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Woodell, Manager, Procurement Division 

Kelly Deutsch, Manager, Mosquito Control Division 
407-254-9169 

Approval of Amendment No. 3, Contract Y15-1138-MA, Mosquito Control 
Insecticides 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of Amendment No. 3, Contract Y15-1138-MA, Mosquito Control Insecticides, 
with Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc. in the estimated amount of $102,212, for a 
revised contract amount of $277,784.33. 

PROCUREMENT: 

To increase the Duet Mini Tote quantities necessary to control mosquitoes and curb the 
development of insecticide resistance in mosquito populations. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 0230-060-2471-4148. Funds for this amendment 
will be reimbursed by the Florida the Department of Health through a grant issued on 
May 1, 2017. 

APPROVALS: 

The Mosquito Control Division concurs with this recommendation. 

REMARKS: 

Contract Y15-1138-MA was approved by the Board on August 4, 2015 in the estimated 
amount of $125,572.33 for an initial one year term. Amendment No. 1 was issued on 
August 10, 2016 to renew the contract with no change in contract pricing, terms or 
conditions. Amendment No. 2 was issued on March 7, 2017 to add $50,000 to the 
contract, increasing the contract estimated total to $175,572.33. Amendment No. 3 will 
increase the quantity of the Duet Mini Tote product. This is in response to a public health 
emergency to mitigate the spread of the Zika Virus declared by the Governor through 
Executive Order 16-29. 



Page 2 
Y15-1138-MA, 
Amendment No. 3, Mosquito Control Insecticides 

The active ingredient in the Duet Mini Tote is particularly effective against the 
mosquitoes that transmit Dengue and Chikungunya virus. Both are imminent disease 
threats in the county. The residual effect of this product allows a longer interval between 
treatments thereby saving labor and fuel costs. At this time there are no generic versions 
of the Duet Mini Tote and the manufacturer, MGK Insect Control Solution has designated 
Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc., as the sole exclusive United States distributor. 
The amendment is consistent with the prices established in the contract. 


